ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. HB0279

ENROLLED ACT NO. 46, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2023 GENERAL SESSION

AN ACT relating to elections; requiring that acceptable voter identification be presented for a voter to obtain an absentee ballot in person; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 22-3-118(a)(intro) and 22-9-104(a) by creating a new paragraph (vi) are amended to read:

22-3-118. Proof of identity.

(a) Unless a voter is challenged pursuant to W.S. 22-15-101 through 22-15-109, and except as provided in W.S. 22-9-104(a)(vi) for an absentee ballot obtained in person by the elector, no identification shall be required when:

22-9-104. How to apply; information required.

- (a) A qualified elector may apply for an absentee ballot either in person, in writing, or by telephone, by furnishing the following information:
- (vi) If obtained in person by the elector, the elector shall provide acceptable identification as provided in W.S. 22-1-102(a)(xxxix)(B).

ORIGINAL HOUSE BILL NO. HB0279

ENROLLED ACT NO. 46, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2023 GENERAL SESSION

Section 2.	This	act	is	effective	July	1,	2023.
			(END)			

Speaker of the House	President	of	the	Senate
-				
Governor				
TIME APPROVED:				
DATE APPROVED:				
I hereby certify that this act original	ginated in	the	Hous	se.
Chief Clerk				